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Now thinking about something a little different, 
 
11. Do you approve or disapprove of labor unions? 
 

 
 

 
Approve 

Dis-
approve 

No  
opinion 

   
Approve 

Dis-
approve 

No  
opinion 

         
2017 Aug 2-6 61 33 5  1981 Aug 14-17 55 35 11 
     1979 May 4-7 55 33 12 
2016 Aug 3-7 56 36 8  1978 Jan 6-9 59 31 10 
2015 Aug 5-9 58 36 7  1972 Dec 8-11 60 25 15 
2014 Aug 7-10 53 38 10  1972 Mar 24-27 60 27 13 
2013 Aug 7-11 54 39 7  1967 Sep 14-19 66 23 11 
2012 Aug 9-12 52 42 6  1965 May 13-18 71 19 11 
2011 Aug 11-14 52 42 6  1963 Jan 11-16 68 22 10 
2010 Aug 5-8 52 41 7  1962 Jun 28-Jul 3 64 24 11 
2009 Aug 6-9 48 45 7  1961 Sep 21-26 69 20 11 
2008 Aug 7-10 59 31 10  1961 May 4-9 63 23 14 
2007 Aug 13-16 60 32 8  1961 Jan 12-17 70 18 12 
2006 Aug 7-10 59 29 12  1959 Aug 20-25 73 14 12 
2005 Aug 8-11 58 33 9  1959 Jan 7-12 68 19 13 
2004 Aug 9-11 59 34 7  1958 Oct 15-20 64 21 15 
2003 Aug 4-6 65 29 6  1957 Aug 29-Sep 4 65 18 17 
2002 Aug 5-8 58 33 9  1957 Apr 6-11 74 17 9 
2001 Aug 16-19 60 32 8  1957 Jan 17-22 75 14 11 
1999 Aug 24-26 65 28 7  1953 Oct 9-14 75 18 7 
1999 Mar 5-7 66 29 5  1948 Dec 10-15 



D19. Are you, or is anyone in your household, a member of a labor union?   
 

  
Respondent 

in labor 
union 

Other 
household 
member in 
labor union 

 
 

Both in 
labor union 

 
Not a 

member of 
labor union 

 
 

No 
opinion 

Net: 

Union 

house-

hold 

       
2017 Aug 2-6 7 6 3 83 1 16 
       
2016 Aug 3-7 9 9 3 79 1 21 
2015 Aug 5-9 8 6 2 83 1 16 
2014 Aug 7-10 7 10 3 79 1 20 
2013 Aug 7-11 8 9 2 80 1 19 

2012 Aug 9-12 6 7 4 82 1 17 

2011 Aug 11-14 8 7 2 82 1 17 

2010 Aug 5-8 8 6 2 83 1 16 

2009 Aug 6-9 8 8 2 81 *  18 

2008 Aug 7-10 8 8 1 82 *  17 

2007 Aug 13-16 8 7 




